purchases made out of capital. Therefore, only the financial effects of the acquisition of

the Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of

capital are set out in this Appendix.

2.7.3.1. Market purchase

Purely for illustrative purposes, in a market purchase, assuming that the Maximum

Price is S$0.105 which is 105% of the Average Closing Price of the Shares over the five

(5) trading days preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in the

Shares were recorded, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to

101,156,980 Shares is S$10,621,483 (equivalent to approximately RMB52,151,481). On

this assumption, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in

accordance with the proposed Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the

Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 is

as follows:

12

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase After Share Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase After Share Purchase

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Purchased

Shares

Cancelled

Purchased

Shares

held as

Treasury

Shares

Purchased

Shares

Cancelled

Purchased

Shares

held as

Treasury

Shares

As at 31 December

2013

Net profit/(loss) after tax 62,587 62,587 62,587 (8,274) (8,274) (8,274)

Share Capital 746,266 694,115 694,115 746,266 694,115 694,115

Treasury shares – – 52,151 – – 52,151

Accumulated

profits/(losses) 547,884 547,884 547,884 (18,438) (18,438) (18,438)

Reserves 15,808 15,808 15,808 7,871 7,871 7,871

Total equity 1,309,958 1,257,807 1,309,958 735,699 683,548 735,699

NTA 1,175,853 1,123,702 1,123,702 735,699 683,548 735,699

Current assets 2,291,737 2,239,586 2,239,586 64,957 12,806 12,806

Current liabilities 1,494,396 1,494,396 1,494,396 1,590 1,590 1,590

Cash and bank

balances 528,166 476,015 476,015 765 (51,386) (51,386)

Total borrowings 777,229 777,229 777,229 – – –

Number of shares (’000) 1,011,570 910,413 1,011,570 1,011,570 910,413 1,011,570

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (RMB

cents)(1) 1.16 1.23 1.11 0. 73 0.75 0.73

Net Gearing (times)(2) 0.20 0.26 0.25 – – –

Current ratio (times) 1.53 1.50 1.50 40.85 8.05 8.05

EPS (RMB cents)(1) 0.06 0.07 0.06 n.a. n.a. n.a.

ROE (%) 5.16 5.28 5.16 n.a. n.a. n.a.

Notes:

(1) The NTA per Share and EPS are computed based on the total number of Shares in issue as at the Latest

Practicable Date, instead of the weighted average number of Shares in issue for the respective period

presented.

(2) Calculated based on the total loans and borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by the total

capital.

13

2.7.3.2. Off-Market Purchase

Purely for illustrative purposes, in an off-market purchase, assuming that the

Maximum Price is S$0.120, which is 120% of the Average Closing Price, the maximum

amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10% is S$12,138,838 (equivalent to

approximately RMB59,601,693). On this assumption, the impact of the Share Buyback by

the Company undertaken in accordance with the proposed Share Buyback Mandate on

the Company’s and the Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended

31 December 2013 is as follows:

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase After Share Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase After Share Purchase

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Purchased

Shares

Cancelled

Purchased

Shares

held as

Treasury

Shares

Purchased

Shares

Cancelled

Purchased

Shares

held as

Treasury

Shares

As at 31 December

2013

Net profit/(loss) after tax 62,587 62,587 62,587 (8,274) (8,274) ^8,274)

Share Capital 746,266 686,664 686,664 746,266 686,644 686,664

Treasury shares – – 59,602 – – 59,602

Accumulated

profits/(losses) 547,884 547,884 547,884 (18,438) (18,438) (18,438)

Reserves 15,808 15,808 15,808 7,871 7,871 7,871

Total equity 1,309,958 1,250,356 1,309,958 735,699 676,097 735,699

NTA 1,175,853 1,116,251 1,116,251 735,699 676,097 735,699

Current assets 2,291,737 2,232,135 2,232,135 64,957 5,355 5,355

Current liabilities 1,494,396 1,494,396 1,494,396 1,590 1,590 1,590

Cash and bank

balances 528,166 468,564 468,564 765 (58,837) (58,837)

Total borrowings 777,229 777,229 777,229 – – –

Number of shares (’000) 1,011,570 910,413 1,011,570 1,011,570 910,413 1,011,570

Financial Ratios

NTA per share

(RMB cents)(1) 1.16 1.23 1.10 0.73 0.74 0.73

Net Gearing (times)(2) 0.20 0.27 0.25 – – –

Current ratio (times) 1.53 1.49 1.49 40.85 3.37 3.37

EPS (RMB cents)(1) 0.06 0.07 0.06 n.a. n.a. n.a.

ROE (%) 5.16 5.29 5.16 n.a. n.a. n.a.

Notes:

(1) The NTA per Share and EPS are computed based on the total number of Shares in issue as at the Latest

Practicable Date, instead of the weighted average number of Shares in issue for the respective period

presented.

(2) Calculated based on the total loans and borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by the total